

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. Statutory Framework Governing State Medicaid Plans 5

II. The Secretary’s Section 1115 Authority 6

III. CMS Guidance Letter to State Medicaid Directors..... 7

IV. Kentucky’s Demonstration Project Application 8

V. The Secretary’s Approval of Kentucky’s Demonstration Project. 9

VI. This Action..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Section 1115 Vests the Secretary With Broad Discretion to Approve State Demonstration Projects. 10

 A. The Section 1115 Determination Is Committed to Agency Discretion By Law..... 15

 B. At a Minimum, the Secretary’s Determination is Owed Substantial Deference..... 17

II. The Secretary Complied with All APA Standards. 14

 A. KY HEALTH Is an “Experimental, Pilot, or Demonstration Project.” 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are All Based on a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the Purpose of Section 1115 Demonstrations and the Scope of KY HEALTH..... 17

 C. The Secretary Properly Judged Kentucky’s Demonstration to Be “Likely to Assist in Promoting” Medicaid “Objectives.” 20

 D. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Medicaid Objectives Is Inconsistent with the Statutory Language..... 22

III. The Claims Challenging Individual Components of KY HEALTH Are Non-Justiciable and Non-Reviewable, and Fail on Their Merits. 25

 A. The Claims Fail on Their Merits Because the Secretary’s Evaluation of the Project as a Whole Complied With all APA Standards. 26

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Counts Two through Seven. 27

 C. The Secretary’s Approval of KY HEALTH Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 31

D. Each Challenged Element of the KY HEALTH Demonstration Is Consistent With the Secretary’s Section 1115(a)(1) Waiver Authority.....	38
1. The Secretary’s Waiver of Premium Requirements Is Consistent with His Authority to Waive “Any of the Requirements” of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	38
2. The Secretary Properly Construed Other § 1396a Requirements.....	42
IV. The Challenge to the SMD Letter Is Non-Justiciable and Outside the Scope of Review Under the APA, and Fails on Its Merits In Any Event.....	43
V. The Take Care Clause Provides No Basis for Relief.....	49
VI. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Improper.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967)	19
<i>Amer. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	44
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12, 16
<i>Blue Cross Ass'n v. Califano</i> , 473 F. Supp. 1047 (W.D. Mo. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 622 F.2d 972 (8th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>CC Distribs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12
<i>C.K. v. New Jersey Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson ("CWRO")</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by</i> , <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	15

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....14, 25, 41

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)30

Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC,
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....19

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
990 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....32

Crane v. Mathews,
417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....11, 15, 39

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....44

Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....50

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)26

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....48

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)47, 48

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)50

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)49

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)45

Ga. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Med. Assistance,
528 F. Supp. 1348 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....10

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....50

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)11

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)14

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....47

In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Litig. (SAIC),
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....28, 31

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....47

Kansas Corp. Comm’n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
881 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....31

Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force,
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....14

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)12

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....18

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)49

Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA,
197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....47

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....49

N. America’s Bldg. Trades Unions v. OSHA,
878 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2017)48

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....49

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....45

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 5, 6

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....44, 45, 46

Nat’l Multi Hous. Council v. Jackson,
539 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.D.C. 2008).....44

Newton-Nations v. Betlach,
660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011).....12, 41

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....43

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price,
869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....48

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....24

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. Am. v. Thompson,
362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

Pharmecutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson,
251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....39

Phoenix Baptist Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. United States,
728 F. Supp. 1423 (D. Ariz. 1989), *aff’d*, 937 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1991).....10, 12

Portland Adventist Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,
399 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005).....13, 25

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....20

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....45

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14

Sabre, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....27

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,
453 U.S. 34 (1981).....5

Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio,
134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....41, 43

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....28

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)13

United Tel. Workers, AFL-CIO v. FCC,
436 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....32

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....43

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)11

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)28

Wood v. Betlach,
922 F. Supp. 2d 836 (D. Ariz. 2013)10, 26, 27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....7, 47

5 U.S.C. § 701.....11

5 U.S.C. § 704.....44

42 U.S.C. § 1315*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a-120

42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....5, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....43

42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....38, 39, 40, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1.....38, 40, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....39

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....24

Balanced Budget Act of 1997,
Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251, codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396u-2 to 1396u-33, 17

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)5

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....5

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 431.408.....47

42 C.F.R. § 431.416.....7

42 C.F.R. §§ 447.51 – 447.54.....42

42 C.F.R. § 447.5442

907 Ky. Admin. Regs 20:01031

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3.....10, 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 87-1414 (1962)13

H. R. Rep. No. 97-757 (1982)41

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)11

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962), *as reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 19436, 17
